

2004 APR -5 P 3:40

SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2004

- • -

# ENROLLED

# House Bill No. 4456

(By Delegates Warner, laquinta, Coleman, Cann and Fragale)

\_\_\_\_•\_\_\_

Passed March 12, 2004

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

## 

2004 APR -5 P 3:40

SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

### H. B. 4456

(BY DELEGATES WARNER, IAQUINTA, COLEMAN, CANN AND FRAGALE)

[Passed March 12, 2004; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the county commission of Harrison County, West Virginia, to meet as a levying body for the purpose of presenting to the voters of the county an election on the question of continuing the excess levy for vital public services in Harrison County from between the seventh and twenty-eighth days of March until the first Thursday in June, two thousand four.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

HARRISON COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING AS LEVYING BODY EXTENDED.

§1. Extending time for the Harrison County commission to meet as a levying body for an election continuing the excess levy for vital public services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of article eight, chapter
eleven of the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, the
county commission of Harrison County, West Virginia, is
hereby authorized to extend the time for its meeting as a

#### Enr. H. B. 4456]

5 levying body, setting the levy rate and certifying its actions to

2

6 the state tax commissioner from between the seventh and

7 twenty-eighth days of March until the first Thursday in June,

8 two thousand four, for the purpose of submitting to the voters

9 of Harrison County the question of continuing the excess levy

· .

10 for vital public services.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enfolled.

Chairman Sendte Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

d de la Clerk of the Senate

a s. S. he House of Delegates Cler 10mbli nesid enate うい 10 him

Speaker of the House of Delegates

	proved this the 54
day of April	, 2004. / /
ľ	Rab Mise
	Governor

PRESENTED	D TO THE
GOVER	NOR
DATE 531	104
TIME	101150m

,